
25- 

RESOLUTION NO. 25- 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING A FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
BROWARD COUNTY AND CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
FOR SURTAX-FUNDED MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION 
PROJECT: NW 15TH AVE COMPLETE STREETS ROADWAY 
IMPROVEMENTS (FORT-122/162), AUTHORIZING THE 
MAYOR AND THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT, AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, in 2020, as part of the Cycle One of the Transportation System 
Surtax program, the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida (“City”), was awarded funding for the NW 15th 
Avenue Complete Streets Roadway Improvements Project; and 

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 
23-250, approving an Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and City of Fort Lauderdale
for Surtax-Funded Municipal Transportation Project: NW 15th Ave Complete Streets Roadway
Improvements (FORT-122/162) to fund the NW 15th Avenue Complete Streets project in the
amount of $2,812,805; and

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2024, the City issued a solicitation for construction of the 
project, and during the solicitation process, the submittal deadline was extended multiple times, 
with the final bids being due on August 2, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, on August 2, 2024, the City received two bids, the lower of which 
was $2,804,524; and 

WHEREAS, it was determined that additional funds would be required for 
Construction Engineering Inspection services and inflation costs; and 

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2024, staff submitted a cost escalation and time 
extension request to Broward County; and  

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2024, Broward County approved the City’s 
request; 

CAM #25-0218 
Exhibit 4 

Page 1 of 2



RESOLUTION NO. 25- PAGE 2 
 
 

 
25- 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA: 
 
SECTION 1. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, approves an 
Amendment to Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and City of Fort Lauderdale for 
Surtax-Funded Municipal Transportation Project: NW 15th Ave Complete Streets Roadway 
Improvements (FORT-122/162) (“First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement”) in substantially the 
form attached to City Commission Agenda Memo #25-0218, and authorizes the Mayor and the 
City Manager to execute the First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement. 
 
SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption. 
 
 ADOPTED this ____ day of _____________, 2025. 
 
 
 
  ______________________________ 
                          Mayor 
              DEAN J. TRANTALIS 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ Dean J. Trantalis ____ 
                   City Clerk 
          DAVID R. SOLOMAN John C. Herbst ____ 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM Steven Glassman ____ 
AND CORRECTNESS: 
  Pamela Beasley-Pittman ____ 
 
_____________________________ Ben Sorensen ____ 
           Interim City Attorney 
         D’WAYNE M. SPENCE 
 
 
 

CAM #25-0218 
Exhibit 4 

Page 2 of 2




